



Growth Response of *Clarias gariepinus* (North African Catfish) Under Varying Feeding Rates

Ofonime Edet Afia

Department of Fisheries and Aquatic Environmental Management, University of Uyo, P.M.B. 1017, Uyo, Nigeria

David Oristeseyi Kolawole

Department of Fisheries and Aquatic Environmental Management, University of Uyo, P.M.B. 1017, Uyo, Nigeria

Gift Samuel David*

Department of Fisheries and Aquatic Environmental Management, University of Uyo, P.M.B. 1017, Uyo, Nigeria

Email: gift david80@yahoo.com

Article History

Received: October 9, 2020

Revised: November 23, 2020

Accepted: November 27, 2020

Published: November 30, 2020

Abstract

In fish farming, feeding rate is an important factor affecting the growth of fish, and thus determining the optimal feeding rate is important to the success of any aquaculture operation. This study which lasted for 99 days investigated the effect of varying feeding rates on the growth response of African catfish, *Clarias gariepinus* fingerlings. One hundred and eighty fingerlings were randomly distributed into nine experimental tanks giving 20 fingerlings per tank with an initial weight of 5.92 ± 0.006 g. Three feeding rates were employed as treatments – 3%, 5%, and 7% of fresh body weight, with three replicates per treatment. The fishes were fed three times daily with commercial feed (Aller-aqua) of 42% crude protein. Growth and water quality parameters were measured fortnightly and feed ration adjusted according to the biomass in each tank. Results show that Final Mean Weight, Mean Weight Gain, Specific Growth Rate, Performance Index and Protein Efficiency Ratio were significantly higher ($p < 0.05$) in fish fed 7%. However, Feed Conversion Ratio were better at 3% body weight ($p < 0.05$). Based on the growth performance and feed efficiency data obtained, the study suggests the optimum feeding rate of 5% bw/day for African catfish, *C. gariepinus* fingerlings.

Keywords: *Clarias gariepinus*; African catfish; Growth response; Feed utilization; Survival; Feeding rate.

1. Introduction

Aquaculture production has been supplementing the output of capture fisheries for the last 6 decades, thus, helping to sustain humanity's demand for aquatic products. This is due to constant improvement in the techniques employed in raising aquatic animals and plants, one of which is fish nutrition viz optimum nutrient requirement, feeding rate, feeding frequency, proper feeding method, etc. Reports shows that aquaculture marginally supplied 7% of fish for human consumption in 1974, increasing to 26% in 1994, 39% in 2004, and 44.1% in 2014 [1], but in 2018 the total contribution of aquaculture to total global fish production rose to 46% and is expected to cross the 50% margin in the next 10 years [2].

Feeding rate depends on the weight of the fish as well as being influenced by variables such as water temperature, dissolved oxygen, photoperiod, season and other physico-chemical parameters. Growth of fish can be influenced by availability of space, adequate feed and other environmental cues [3]. Feeding fish by percentage body weight is a feeding strategy undertaken to promote growth while economizing feed. To meet the continuous increase in demand for fish and to achieve the goal of an aquaculturist producing marketable size fish within the shortest possible time, factors including feeding rate, choice of species as well other environmental variables play a crucial role in the rearing process.

Clarias gariepinus is an important species for aquaculture in Sub-Saharan Africa as well in areas of Europe and Asia where it has been introduced. It is cultured for its omnivorous feeding habit, high growth rate and its resistance to handling and stress [4]. *C. gariepinus* is one of the most cultured fish species in Nigeria because of the good adaptability to captivity condition, rapid growth rate, flesh tastiness, hardiness, and disease resistance ability [5].

Feed represents more than 50 percent of aquaculture inputs particularly in intensive farming systems as fish culturist cannot do without fish feed. Several studies [6-9] have recently been carried out to determine the best feeding ration for *Clarias gariepinus*, with varying and sometimes contradictory results. Some techniques such as feeding by percentage body weight have left farmers in the question of which percentage proffers the best yield. Therefore, proper research is required to determine which percentage body weight produces the best growth response in fish. The objective of the study was to evaluate the effect of different feeding rates on the growth performance, survival and nutrient utilization of *Clarias gariepinus* (North African catfish) in tarpaulin tanks.

*Corresponding Author

2. Materials and Methods

2.1. Experimental Site and Fish

This research was conducted at Fulfilment Fish Farm located in Obio Offot, Uyo metropolis, Akwa Ibom State, Nigeria. The area lies between Latitude 5.014050°N and Longitude 7.877050°E. The experiment was conducted for 99 days using 9 tarpaulin tanks of 1 m³. Two hundred fingerlings of *Clarias gariepinus* were procured from a hatchery in Uyo. On arrival at the farm, *C. gariepinus* fingerlings were acclimated for one week. During this period, the fingerlings were fed using Aller-aqua feed of 0.8-1.2 mm, containing 45% crude protein.

2.2. Experimental Procedures and Design

The setup was a completely randomized design (CRD). One hundred and eighty fingerlings were randomly distributed into nine experimental tanks having 20 fingerlings per tank with an initial weight of 5.92±0.006 g. These were assigned to three treatments and replicated thrice. Treatment 1 had fingerlings which were fed diet of 3% body weight, fish in treatment 2 were fed diet with 5% body weight while treatment 3 were fed diet of 7% body weight. Aller-aqua feed (42% CP) ranging from 1.2 – 4.5 mm as the fish increased in weight was used for the feeding trial. Nine tarpaulin tanks of size 1 × 1 × 1 m³ filled with 450L of water were used for the experiment. At the start of the feeding trail, the acclimated fish were deprived of feed for 24 hrs and initial body weight taken, this was to prepare them for the feeding trial. They were fed based on their treatments at the hours of 7:00, 13:00 and 18:00 hrs for 99 days.

2.3. Data Collection

Water quality parameters such as dissolved oxygen, temperature and pH were observed weekly (07:00am, Saturdays). Dissolved oxygen and temperature were measured using DO meter (HI 9461) in mg/l and °C units respectively while pH was measured using a pen type pH meter (pH-009 111). Data on the growth indices were recorded every two weeks during the experimental period. The weight of each replicate of treatment was determined with an electronic scale (Mettler Toledo, Model PB 60). The experimental tanks were inspected daily to remove dead fish if any. Data collection was determined as follows:

Mean Weight Gain (g) (MWG)

$$MWG = MFW - MIW$$

Where MFW = mean final weight of fish and MIW = mean initial weight of fish

Percentage Weight Gain (%) (PWG)

$$PWG = \frac{MWG \times 100}{MIW}$$

Where MWG = Mean weight gain of the fish, MIW = Mean initial weight of fish

Specific growth rate (%/day) (SGR) [10]

$$SGR = \frac{100 \times [\ln(\text{mean final weight}) - \ln(\text{mean initial weight})]}{\text{Rearing duration in days}}$$

Where Ln = Natural logarithm reading (Log_e)

Survival rate (%) (SR)

$$SR = \frac{100 \times \text{Total number of fingerling that survived}}{\text{Total number of fingerlings stocked}}$$

Mortality rate (%) (MR)

$$MR = \frac{Nt_1 - Nt_2 \times 100}{Nt_1}$$

Where Nt₁ = Number of fingerlings stocked, Nt₂ = Number of fingerlings remaining

Performance/production index (PI) [11]

$$PI = \frac{SR \times MFW - MIW}{\text{Rearing period in days}}$$

Where SR = Survival rate, MFW = Mean final weight, MIW = Mean initial weight

Feed conversion ratio (FCR) [12]

$$FCR = \frac{\text{Dry weight of feed given (g)}}{\text{Wet weight gain of fish (g)}}$$

Protein efficiency ratio (PER) [13]

$$PER = \frac{\text{Wet weight gain by fish (g)}}{\text{protein intake (g)}}$$

Where;

$$\text{Protein intake} = \frac{\% \text{ protein in feed} \times \text{total weight (g) of diet consumed}}{100}$$

2.4. Statistical Analysis

Growth parameters and water quality parameters were subjected to one-way analysis of variance (ANOVA) at 0.05 probability level to test for significant difference. Results with p≤0.05 were considered significantly different. The statistical analysis was done using IBM SPSS (version 25 by IBM Corporation, New York, USA). Microsoft Excel 2016 (Microsoft Corporation, Washington, USA) was used for graphical presentation.

3. Results

Table 1 shows the results of water quality parameters obtained during the study. There were no significant differences ($p>0.05$) in temperature, dissolved oxygen and pH as these parameters were found to be unaffected by feeding rates during the 14 weeks feeding trial.

Table 2 shows growth, survival and feed utilization parameters of *Clarias gariepinus* fingerlings fed by percentage body of 3%, 5%, 7% for 99 days. The results indicated no significant differences ($p>0.05$) in initial mean weight (IMW), survival rate (SR), mortality rate (MR) and performance index (PI) for the different feeding rates. Whereas, significant differences ($p<0.05$) were shown in the in final mean weight (FMW), mean weight gain (MWG), specific growth weight (SGW), percentage weight gain (PWG), feed conversion ratio (FCR) and protein efficiency ratio (PER) in *C. gariepinus* feeding rates groups.

Table-1. Physio-chemical parameters in the cultured tanks

Parameters	3%	5%	7%
Temperature (°C)	27.40 ± 0.01 ^a	27.23 ± 0.02 ^a	27.29 ± 0.02 ^a
Dissolved oxygen (mg/l)	7.03 ± 0.48 ^a	6.54 ± 0.29 ^a	6.52 ± 0.44 ^a
pH	6.47 ± 0.05 ^a	6.38 ± 0.06 ^a	6.35 ± 0.04 ^a

Means within same row with same superscript are not significantly different ($p>0.05$)

Table-2. Growth performance of *C. gariepinus* fed various feeding rates

Parameters	3%	5%	7%
MIW	5.907± 0.003 ^b	5.933±0.007 ^a	5.917±0.009 ^{ab}
MFW	203.123±8.093 ^c	255.683±4.047 ^b	314.547±19.131 ^a
MWG	197.217±8.091 ^c	249.750±4.052 ^b	308.630±19.137 ^a
SGR	3.608±0.040 ^c	3.840±.017 ^b	4.051±0.061 ^a
PWG	3338.801±135.93 ^c	4209.408±17.323 ^b	5216.997±329.488 ^a
PI	183.899±5.232 ^b	229.839±18.412 ^{ab}	289.107±24.347 ^a
SR	91.667±4.410 ^a	90.000±5.774 ^a	91.667±4.410 ^a
MR	8.333±4.410 ^a	10.000±5.774 ^a	8.333±4.410 ^a
FCR	1.158±0.003 ^c	2.178±0.061 ^b	3.237±0.117 ^a
PER	0.486±0.003 ^c	0.915±0.026 ^b	1.360±0.052 ^a

Means within same row with same superscript are not significantly different ($p>0.05$)

4. Discussion

In the present study the increasing feeding rates did not introduce poor water quality as dissolved oxygen, water temperature along with pH were within tolerable ranges for catfish culture [14-16]. On the other hand, feeding rate presented a significant effect on all the growth performance and feed efficiency indices. It is obvious that feeding rate is one of the main limiting factors for growth of fishes as increasing feeding rate led to increasing growth response. Similar results were observed for cobia (*Rachycentron canadum*) juvenile, which presented a greater specific growth rate when fed with 7% body weight/day than with 3% body weight/day [17]. Other fish species like channel catfish (*Ictalurus punctatus*) [18], African catfish (*C. gariepinus*) [8], and hybrid catfish [3] (*Heteroclaris*) also presented greater growth response when fed with higher feeding rates.

In several fish species including *C. gariepinus*, a decrease in cannibalism has been reported with increasing food availability [19]. In the present study, the initial assumption was that increased feed application rate could reduce the cannibalism and increase the survival rate of carnivorous cannibalistic catfish. On the contrary, results show that increase in the feed application rate did not significantly ($p>0.05$) reduce cannibalism nor increase survival rate. The substantial size differences in fish existed in all the feeding treatments except 3%. According to Van der Waal [20], a considerable growth variation has been exhibited in African catfish both in aquaculture and in nature. The heterogeneity in size often leads to social dominance, which results in aggressive behaviour and cannibalistic responses [21].

Growth indices, survival rate and mortality rate are great tools for measuring the effect of feed and its value composition on fish species [22]. From this study, results obtained agrees with De Silva and Anderson [23] and David and Afia [12] who opined that the quality of a feed is a function of how well that feed meets the nutrient requirement of an animal. The efficient growth performance and nutrient utilization of fish fed varying feeding rates in this study are an indication that the feed contained balanced nutrients. From the current study, *Clarias gariepinus* responded positively to all feeding rates as witnessed in their growth performance parameters including final mean weight, mean weight gain, percentage weight gain, specific growth rate and performance index. Significant differences ($p<0.05$) were shown in the analysis results in final mean weight (FMW), mean weight gain (MWG), specific growth rate (SGR), and percentage weight gain (PWG) in *C. gariepinus* feeding rates (Table 2). This result agreed with Marimuthu, et al. [6], whose research stated that weight gain increases proportionally with feeding rate, thus explaining why 7% showed highest values and 3% least values. Growth results from the present study shows disparity when compared with reports of Andem [7], Ashley-dejo, et al. [8], Afia, et al. [3], and Afia, et al. [9]. This disparity in result is attributed to differences in feeding level, stocking density, age of fish at first stocking and culture medium employed for the experiment.

Values for survival and mortality rate show that there was no significant difference ($p>0.05$) between *C. gariepinus* fed with varying feeding rates. Survivability has never been a concern when rearing *C. gariepinus*, this

can be traced to its tolerance to water quality fluctuations and resistance to diseases [24]. Hence, survival rate was not threatened in the present study because water quality parameters were optimum for *C. gariepinus* survival in the tank.

In general, feed conversion ratio (FCR) increased with feed application rates above optimal feeding rates in different fish species. Due to the integral nature of fish feed in aquaculture, feed consumed and feed conversion ratio are vital for evaluating feed utilization. The proper understanding of FCR helps the farmer to feed the fish to satiation, and when fish are fed exactly the quantity of feed required, they are not stressed and they provide high quality meat for human consumption [25]. For the present study, *C. gariepinus* fed 7% diet consumed more feed than fish 5% and 3% diets. Ekanem, *et al.* [26], opined that growth and feed conversion ratio of a fish is a remarkable tool to compute the acceptability of artificial feed. From the results obtained in the present study, there were significant differences ($p < 0.05$) observed in FCR and protein efficiency ratio (PER) between the different feed application rates. Both 7% and 5% diets indicated extremely poor values from the 12th week of culture. Therefore, it can be recommended that feeding rates of 7% and 5% diets should not be administered beyond the 12th week of culture, rather it can be reduced to 3% feeding rate. 3% diets gave the best FCR but had low PER.

5. Conclusion

For an appreciable growth to occur in living organisms such as fish species, the supply of good quality feeds in sufficient quantity and at the right feeding rate is very essential. The present study has shown that there were no significant differences ($p > 0.05$) in IMW, SR, MR and PI. Significant differences ($p < 0.05$) were observed in FMW, MWG, SGR, and PWG in *C. gariepinus*. The results suggest that, although a feeding rate of 7% gave the highest growth performance, it is not cost effective and has a very high FCR. Likewise, feeding at 3% body weight has low growth performance which may not be profitable to farmers.

Therefore, *C. gariepinus* should be fed at the rate of 5% body weight per day. The feeding trial shows that this feeding rate is optimal since it is evident both growth and feed utilization were most efficient at this level of feeding. Effective feeding rates play a crucial role in the successful production of North African catfish, *Clarias gariepinus*.

References

- [1] Food and Agriculture Organization FAO, 2016. *The state of world fisheries and aquaculture 2016 – contributing to food security and nutrition for all*. Rome: FAO Fisheries Department.
- [2] Food and Agriculture Organization FAO, 2020. *The state of world fisheries and aquaculture 2016 – sustainability in action*. Rome: FAO Fisheries Department.
- [3] Afia, O. E., David, G. S., and Udo, I. U., 2019. "Studies on the effects of feeding levels on growth response and nutrient utilization of Heteroclarias (hybrid catfish)." *J. Appl. Sci.*, vol. 19, pp. 725-730.
- [4] Fagbenro, O. A. and Davies, S. J., 2001. "Use of soybean flour (dehulled, solvent-extracted soybean) as fishmeal substitute in practical diets for African catfish, *Clarias gariepinus* (Burchell, 1822): growth, feed utilization and digestibility." *J. Appl. Ichthyol.*, vol. 17, pp. 64-69.
- [5] Anoop, K. R., Sundar, K. S. G., Khan, B. A., and Lal, S., 2009. "Common Moorhen *Gallinula chloropus* in the diet of the African catfish *Clarias gariepinus* in Keoladeo Ghana National Park, India." *Indian Birds*, vol. 5, pp. 22-23.
- [6] Marimuthu, K., Umah, R., Muralikrishnan, S., Xavier, R., and Kathiresan, S., 2011. "Effect of different feed application rate on growth, survival and cannibalism of African catfish, *Clarias gariepinus* fingerlings." *Emirate J. Food Agric.*, vol. 23, pp. 330-337.
- [7] Andem, B. A., 2013. "Effect of different feed application rates on growth performance and body composition of African catfish, *Clarias gariepinus* fingerlings." *Int. J. Sci. Res. Manage. Stud.*, vol. 1, pp. 471-475.
- [8] Ashley-dejo, S. S., Olaoye, O. J., Adelaja, O. A., and Abdurraheem, I., 2014. "Effects of feeding levels on growth performance, feed utilization and body composition of African catfish (*Clarias gariepinus*, Burchell 1822)." *Int. J. Biol. Biol. Sci.*, vol. 3, pp. 12-16.
- [9] Afia, O. E., David, G. S., and Umoren, I. U., 2020. "Varying feeding levels and the growth response of North African catfish." *South Asian Res. J. Agric. Fish.*, vol. 2, pp. 56-62.
- [10] Hopher, B., 1988. *Nutrition of pond fishes*. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press.
- [11] Mohanty, R. K., 2004. "Density-dependent growth performance of Indian major carps in rain water reservoirs." *J. Appl. Ichthyol.*, vol. 20, pp. 123-127.
- [12] David, G. S. and Afia, O. E., 2017. "Growth performance, nutrient utilization and survival of African sharptooth catfish (*Clarias gariepinus*, Burchell 1822) fingerlings fed locally formulated and commercial pelleted diets reared in tarpaulin tanks." *Int. J. Agric. Res. Food Prod.*, vol. 2, pp. 13-38.
- [13] Dasuki, A., Auta, J., and Oniye, S. J., 2013. "Effect of stocking density on production of *Clarias gariepinus* (Teugels) in floating bamboo cages at Kubanni reservoir, Zaria, Nigeria." *Bayero J. Pure Appl. Sci.*, vol. 6, pp. 112-117.
- [14] Ekubo, A. A. and Abowei, J. F. N., 2011. "Review of some water quality management principles in culture fisheries." *Res. J. Appl. Sci. Eng. Technol.*, vol. 3, pp. 1342-1357.
- [15] Dienye, H. E. and Olumuji, O. K., 2014. "Growth performance and haematological responses of African mud catfish *Clarias gariepinus* fed dietary levels of Moringa oleifera leaf meal." *Net J. Agric. Sci.*, vol. 2, pp. 79-88.

- [16] Afia, O. E., David, G. S., and Effiong, I. B., 2018. "Comparative effect of different stocking densities of *Heteroclaris* on plankton abundance in tarpaulin tanks." *J. Aquat. Sci. Mar. Bio.*, vol. 1, pp. 5-12.
- [17] Sun, L., Chen, H., Huang, L., and Wang, Z., 2006. "Growth, faecal production, nitrogenous excretion and energy budget of juvenile cobia (*Rachycentron canadum*) relative to feed type and ration level." *Aquacul.*, vol. 259, pp. 211-221.
- [18] Ng, W. K., Lu, K. S., Hashim, R., and Ali, A., 2000. "Effects of feeding rate on growth, feed utilization and body composition of a tropical bagrid catfish." *Aquacul. Int.*, vol. 8, pp. 19-29.
- [19] Hecht, T. and Pienaar, A. G., 1993. "A review of cannibalism and its implications in fish larviculture." *J. World Aquacul. Soc.*, vol. 24, pp. 246-261.
- [20] Van der Waal, B. C. W., 1998. "Survival strategies of sharptooth catfish *Clarias gariepinus* in desiccating pans in the northern Kruger National Park. Koedoe - African Protected Area." *Conserv. Sci.*, vol. 41, pp. 131-138.
- [21] Hecht, T. and Appelbaum, S., 1988. "Notes on the growth of Israeli sharptooth catfish (*Clarias gariepinus*) during the primary nursing phase." *J. Aquacul.*, vol. 63, pp. 195-204.
- [22] Mustapha, M. K., Akinware, B. F., Faseyi, C. A., and Alade, A. A., 2014. "Comparative effect of local and foreign commercial feeds on the growth and survival of *Clarias gariepinus* juveniles." *J. Fish.*, vol. 2, pp. 106-112.
- [23] De Silva, S. S. and Anderson, T. A., 1995. *Fish nutrition in aquaculture*. London: Chapman and Hall.
- [24] Ngugi, C. C., Boit, C., Bowman, J., Oyoo-Okoth, E., Rasowo, J., Bundi, J. M., and Cherop, L., 2011. "Growth performance, survival, feed utilization and nutrient utilization of African catfish (*Clarias gariepinus*) larvae co-fed *Artemia* and a micro-diet containing freshwater atyid shrimp (*Caridina nilotica*) during weaning." *Aquacul. Nutr.*, vol. 17, pp. 82-89.
- [25] Gull, Y., Salim, M., Shahzad, K., and Noreen, U., 2005. "Study on the growth performance and feed conversion ratio of *Labeo rohita* fed on soybean meal, blood meal and corn gluten 60%." *Int. J. Biol. Sci.*, vol. 2, pp. 556-562.
- [26] Ekanem, A. P., Eyo, V. O., and Ndome, C. B., 2010. "The Effect of Diet with different inclusion level of cassava leaf meal (CLM) *Manihot utilissima* on the growth performance of *Heteroclaris* fingerlings." *J. Sci. Multidiscipl. Res.*, vol. 2, pp. 58-67.